
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor R Freeman 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, N Church, J Emanuel (Vice-Chair), R Haynes, 

M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Ahmed, A Coote, R Gooding, N Gregory, G Sell and 
R Silcock 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to make statements relating to applications being determined by the District 
Council, subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. 
Please register your intention to speak at this meeting by writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.  Please see the section headed “Meetings and the 
Public” overleaf for further details.  
 
When an application is to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) the 
purpose of the report to Planning Committee is not to determine the application but 
to provide the PINS with the Council’s view of the planning application. The role of 
the District Council is solely as a statutory consultee on the planning application; its 
consultation runs parallel with other statutory and non-statutory consultees. 
 
The Planning Committee is not the opportunity to make representations directly to 
the decision maker and as such no public speaking on this matter will be afforded to 
either third parties or the applicant. Please find further information here regarding 
submitting representations directly with PINS.  
  
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so virtually here. The 
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/section-62a-planning-applications
ttps://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6184&Ver=4
ttps://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6184&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
6 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Speed and Quality Report 

 
15 

 To note the Speed and Quality Report. 
 

 
 
4 Quality of Major Applications Report 

 
16 - 18 

 To note the Quality of Major Applications Report. 
 

 
 
5 S62A Applications Report 

 
19 - 21 

 To note the S62A Applications Report. 
 

 
 
6 UTT/23/0878/DFO - Land West of Thaxted Road, DEBDEN 

 
22 - 64 

 To consider response to an appeal against non-determination for 
application UTT/23/0878/DFO. 
 

 

 
7 UTT/23/2187/DFO - Land North of Stanstead Airport 

 
65 - 117 

 To consider application UTT/23/2187/DFO. 
 

 
 
8 UTT/23/2964/OP - Highwood Farm, Stortford Road, GREAT 

DUNMOW 
 

118 - 153 

 To consider application UTT/23/2964/OP. 
 

 
 
9 UTT/23/1718/FUL - Old House Barn, Parsonage Road, 

TAKELEY 
 

154 - 171 

 To consider application UTT/23/1718/FUL. 
 
 

 

 



10 UTT/23/0654/FUL - Golf World Stansted Ltd, Hall Road, 
ELSENHAM 
 

172 - 212 

 To consider application UTT/23/0654/FUL. 
 

 
 
11 UTT/23/3147/FUL - Land behind the Old Cement Works, 

Thaxted Road, SAFFRON WALDEN 
 

213 - 230 

 To consider application UTT/23/3147/FUL. 
 

 
 
12 UTT/23/3189/HHF - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, GREAT 

DUNMOW 
 

231 - 242 

 To consider application UTT/23/3189/HHF. 
 

 
 
13 UTT/23/2867/HHF - Aldboro House, Park Street, THAXTED 

 
243 - 256 

 To consider application UTT/23/2867/HHF. 
 

 
 
14 UTT/23/2868/LB - Aldboro House, Park Street, THAXTED 

 
257 - 266 

 To consider application UTT/23/2868/LB. 
 

 
 
15 Addendum List 

 
267 - 293 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which have been received up to a
[...]
lanning Officer), J Lyall (Planning Lawyer), J Pavey-
Smith (Senior Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Strategic 
Applications Team Leader) and C Tyler (Senior Planning Officer) 
 
Councillor A Armstrong, S Bampton, P Barber, D Beedle, R 
Bodsworth, Councillor M Coletta, T Connelly, W Critchley, 
Councillor J Cheetham, Councillor G Driscoll, D Evans, M 
Fairchild, Councillor A Gardner, Councillor S Gill, P Graves, J 
Hayes, M Letchford, Councillor S Luck, D Marrocco, J O’Brien, 
M Peachey, J Pearce, Dr F Perrott-Humphrey, J Spencer, D St 
Pierre, D Tew and Councillor V Waring.   
 

 
  

PC130    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillors Church and Lemon. 
  
The following declarations were made:  
        Councillor Bagnall; recused from Item 8. 
        Councillor Haynes; recused from Item 10 but would not recuse from Item 8 

as his registered interest was at the other end of Smith’s Green. 
        Councillor Sutton, Takeley Ward Member for Item 8. 
  
  

PC131    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
An addition was agreed to PC129 in the reasons for deferral as confirmation 
being required from Essex Fire and Rescue of them being satisfied if the access 
suited their needs. 
  
With this addition, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
  
  

PC132    SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Speed and Quality Report. He highlighted that the Quality of major 
development figure for April 2021 to March 2023 currently stood at red 3.5% and 
for April 2022 to March 2024 was currently green at 5%. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC133    QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Quality of Major Applications report.  
  
The report was noted. 
   
  

PC134    S62A APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
[...]
sal of the application in that it had not adequately 
demonstrated that lighting would not result in unacceptable harm to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area and to the significance of the 
protected lane. There would be permanent harm to the protected lane. 

Page 9



 

 
 

This proposal was seconded by Councillor Haynes. 
   

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to 
refuse permission for the development in line with the above motion. 

  
Councillor M Coletta, M Peachey, W Critchley, R Bodsworth, P Barber, M 
Letchford, T Connelly, Dr F Perrott-Humphrey, D Evans and Councillor J 
Cheetham (Takeley PC) spoke against the application. Statements were also 
read out from D Bagnall and B Pinchback against the application. 
  
J Spencer (Agent) spoke in support. 
  
The meeting broke for lunch at 12.40 pm and reconvened at 1.45 pm with 
Councillor Bagnall returning to the meeting. 
  
  

PC138    UTT/23/1470/OP - STANSTED DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, START HILL, GREAT 
HALLINGBURY  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an outline planning application with all 
matters reserved for the demolition of units 1B, 2A, 2B, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 
structures at Pontins Yard, and redevelopment for flexible commercial uses with 
realignment of internal access road, car parking, servicing yards, soft 
landscaping and other associated works. She highlighted the amendments as 
made in the Addendum List. 
  
She recommended that the application be approved, subject to those items set 
out in section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said that this was only an outline application; most matters such as noise 
impact assessments and heritage impact assessments would all be 
picked up under reserved matters. 

 Said that opening hours would be picked up under condition 32. 
 Outlined the safety zones. 
 Said that the report and conditions had covered maximum heights of 

buildings. 
 Said that a traffic assess
[...]
k 
Public Right of Way 
Mineral Safeguarding Area 
 
 

  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The application is for reserved planning matters following outline 

planning permission being granted for “the  demolition of existing 

Page 67



structures and redevelopment of 61.86Ha to provide 195,100sqm 
commercial / employment development predominantly within Class B8 
with Classes E(g), B2 and supporting food retail/ food/beverage/nursery 
uses within Classes E (a), E(b) and E(f) and associated access/highway 
works, substation, strategic landscaping and cycle route  and other 
associated works with matters of layout, scale, appearance and other 
landscaping reserved”.  Outline planning permission was granted in 
August 2023 subject to a schedule of conditions and a Section 106 
Agreement.  

  
1.2 The application site is located west/north-west of Stansted Airport.  The 

site’s access would be taken from First Avenue, which is located off Bury 
Lodge Lane and Round Coppice Road that lie in the ownership of MAG 
however the applicant has the right to undertake highway improvements 
in association with the proposed development.  The outline planning 
application site covers an area of 66.11ha of airport land that includes 
the proposed access, highway works and cycle route.  The developable 
area for employment is 61.86ha.  There are areas within the wider 
redline which are not included within it which are retained by the airport 
that consist of fuel storage tanks and storage area that also forms part 
of the airport’s drainage.   

  
1.3 As part of the outline application parameters were approved.  An 

approved total floorspace of up to 195,100 sqm of mixed employment 
uses to comprise the following:  
 
• 95% storage and distribution use (Class B8)  
• 5% mixed business uses (Classes E(g)/B2/B8) 
• Ancillary retail / café / da
[...]
y clustered in the 
southern area of the site, with hard standing and open space to the 
north,” (UTT/22/0434/OP Planning Statement) 

  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 The subject of this reserved planning matters application relates to the 

external appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of Phase 1 of the 
site relating to Units 1, 2 and 3 following the granting of outline planning 
permission for  the  “demolition of existing structures and redevelopment 
of 61.86Ha to provide 195,100sqm GIA commercial / employment 
development predominantly within Class B8 with Classes E(g), B2 and 
supporting food retail/ food/beverage/nursery uses within Classes E (a), 
E(b) and E(f) and associated access/highway works, substation, 
strategic landscaping and cycle route with matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and other landscaping reserved.”  The details of the main 
access, as well as works to the length of First Avenue has been 
approved as part of the outline and therefore the internal road layout off 
First Avenue also forms part of the Reserved Matters consideration.   

  
4.2 Below indicates the redline for Phase 1 subject to this Reserved Matters 

application, regardless of a revised phasing plan has been submitted to 
indicate a larger area coming forward earlier in the development of the 
site.  However, the reserved matters focus is on the smaller area as 
indicated below. 

 
  
4.3 The reserved matters provide details of landscaping to the boundaries 

of the first phase in and around the proposed three units, including the 
improvement to the strategic landscaping along the boundaries of the 

Page 72



site with Round Coppice Road and Bury Lodge Lane.  Details of the 
internal footpath/cycle path have been provided as well.  

  
4.4 As part of the outline nature of the scheme parameters were proposed 

to provide clarity, certainty, and limitations in terms of what is being 
proposed and the level of mitigation which is likely to be required.  The 
proposed floor
[...]
f State on 5th June 1985  

  
6.8 UTT/22/0434/OP – Outline application for demolition of existing 

structures and redevelopment of 61.86Ha to provide 195,100sqm 
commercial / employment development predominantly within Class B8 
with Classes E(g), B2 and supporting food retail/ food/beverage/nursery 
uses within Classes E (a), E(b) and E(f) and associated access/highway 
works, substation, strategic landscaping and cycle route and other 
associated works with matters of layout, scale, appearance and other 
landscaping reserved 
 

- Approved subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 9.8.2023 
  
6.9 A number of local and wider major schemes have been granted 

planning permission of which have been highlighted and taken into 
account within the EIA which had been assessed as part of the 
assessment of the outline planning report at the time. 

  
6.10 A number of Discharge of Condition applications have been submitted 

following conditions at outline relating to materials, aerodrome 
safeguarding, lighting, air quality, landscaping and BNG. 

  
6.11 A Statement of Compliance has been submitted as part of this 

application. 
  
7. PREAPPLICATION ADVICE AND/OR COMMUNITY 

CONSULTATION 
  
7.1 Local planning authorities are required to produce a Statement 

Community Involvement under Section 18 (Part 1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act (2004).  The previous SCI was adopted in 9th 
March 2021 Paragraph 39 of the NPPF states that early engagement 
has significant potential to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of 
the planning application system for all parties and that good quality pre-
application discussions enable better coordination between public and 
private resources, and improved results for the community.  

  
7.2 No further community involvement has been undertaken following an 

extensive pre-application process at outline stage.   

Page 76



  
8. SUMMARY OF STATUTORY CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
  
 Highway Authorities 
  
8.1 National Hig
[...]
rties in accordance with ULP Policies ENV11, GEN2 and GEN4 of 
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).  
 

 

Page 212



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

11 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 
 

6 March 2024 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/23/3147/FUL 

LOCATION:   
 
 

Land Behind The Old Cement Works 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 213

Agenda Item 11



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: 13 Feb 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 214



PROPOSAL: S73 application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of 
UTT/20/0864/FUL (Erection of 35 Dwellinghouses (Revised 
scheme to that approved under UTT/16/1444/OP and 
UTT/17/3038/DFO) in order for revised plans to be considered 
and removal of condition 8 (roof details). 

  
  
APPLICANT: Mr William Mallet (Amherst Homes) 
  
AGENT: Mr Ruaridh Wainwright-Harrower (BRD Tech Ltd) 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

15 March 2024 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

N/A 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Chris Tyler 

  
NOTATION: Within Development Limits 
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Planning Application     

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 S73 application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of UTT/20/0864/FUL 

in order for revised plans to be considered and removal of condition 8 
(roof details). The variation of these conditions enables the change in 
ground levels to Plot 19 in order to construct the dwelling at a level which 
is consistent with the rest of the site. 

  
1.2 The change in ground levels to Plot 19 will not result in a harmful impact 

to appearance or character of the site or surrounding area. 
  
1.3 The alterations to the layout of plot 19 and mitigation measures ensures 

to the proposal will not have a harmful impact to the private amenity of 
neigh
[...]
Land to the West of Thaxted Road Debden

	7 UTT/23/2187/DFO - Land North of Stanstead Airport
	8 UTT/23/2964/OP - Highwood Farm, Stortford Road, GREAT DUNMOW
	9 UTT/23/1718/FUL - Old House Barn, Parsonage Road, TAKELEY
	10 UTT/23/0654/FUL - Golf World Stansted Ltd, Hall Road, ELSENHAM
	11 UTT/23/3147/FUL - Land behind the Old Cement Works, Thaxted Road, SAFFRON WALDEN
	12 UTT/23/3189/HHF - Tower House, St Edmunds Lane, GREAT DUNMOW
	13 UTT/23/2867/HHF - Aldboro House, Park Street, THAXTED
	14 UTT/23/2868/LB - Aldboro House, Park Street, THAXTED
	15 Addendum List



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 6 
MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor R Freeman (Chair) 
 Councillors N Church, J Emanuel (Vice-Chair), R Haynes, 

R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

N Brown (Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), I Hunt (Planning 
Lawyer), M Jones (Senior Planning Officer), J Pavey-Smith 
(Senior Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Strategic Applications 
Team Leader), C Tyler (Senior Planning Officer) and A Vlachos 
(Senior Planning Officer) 
  

Public    Councillor P Lavelle. 
Speakers: 
 
  

PC143   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillors Bagnall, Lemon, Loughlin and 
Gooding (substitute for Councillor Lemon). 
  
The following non-pecuniary declarations were made: 
  
        Councillor Haynes; recused himself from Item 9 as he knew the applicant. 

Thaxted and the Eastons Ward Member for Items 13 and 14. 
        Councillor Sutton: Takeley Ward Member for Item 8. 
        Councillor Emanuel: Item 6 - knew property owner next door to property. 
        Councillor Church: Item 6 – had a previous business relationship with the 

applicant.  
  
  

PC144   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Additional wording was agreed to PC137 at the bottom of page 9: 
  
“Suburbanisation associated with the scheme and impact on the setting of the 
conservation area” to be added to the paragraph below: 
  
“Councillor Pavitt proposed refusal of the application in that it had not adequately 
demonstrated that lighting would not result in unacceptable harm to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area and to the significance of the 
protected lane. There would be permanent harm to the protected lane.” 
  
With this addition, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
  



 

 
 

  
PC145   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  

 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Speed and Quality Report. He highlighted that the Quality of major 
development figure for April 2021 to March 2023 currently stood at red 13.5% 
and for April 2022 to March 2024 was currently green at 4.76%. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC146   QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the 
standing Quality of Major Applications report. He highlighted the two pending 
appeals in Clavering. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC147   S62A APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the S62A 
Applications report. He highlighted three recent decisions made by PINs:  

 Eldridge Close, Clavering (refuse). 
 Hartford End, Felsted (refuse). 
 Rush Lane, Elsenham (approve). 

  
In response to a question about submissions made to PINs, he said that there 
was no requirement to change applications and that identical applications could 
be submitted. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC148   UTT/23/0878/DFO - LAND WEST OF THAXTED ROAD, DEBDEN  
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report. He said that Planning Committee 
on 22 November 2023 had deferred the determination and that the applicants 
had exercised their right to appeal against non-determination and the Council 
had therefore lost its jurisdiction in decision-making. He said that various emails 
had been received from the public after the deadline had passed for submission 
to the Addendum List. He said that the officer’s recommendation remained in 
support of the development. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the planning committee would not be 
deciding on whether to approve, refuse or defer the application but rather on 
whether and how officers should act in the appeal process given that the 
decision would be up to the Planning Inspectorate. 
  



 

 
 

He recommended that the Committee support the proposal subject to the section 
106 Obligation and conditions included in the officer’s report dated 22 November 
2023. If that proposal was supported the Committee would be confirming that the 
Council would not defend the appeal other than conveying support for the 
application. If the Committee would not support the proposal, then robust and 
defensible reasons for not supporting the application should be agreed to inform 
any defence of the appeal. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Clarified the issue of manorial rights. 
 Explained that the S106 Agreement  had covered the matter of the 

provision of public open space (POS) and that it was understood that the 
current application proposed a POS to the front of the site (without 
including the attenuation ponds/SUDS features) which would play a 
mitigation role in reducing flood risk from the development within the site 
and elsewhere. 

 Confirmed that the landscaping proposals presented the same space to 
be used for the attenuation ponds as wildflower meadows. 

 Detailed the six car parking spaces for visitors. 
 Said that matters such as refuse cart access had been covered by Essex 

CC Highways. 
 Said that reference could be made to the emerging policy of the Uttlesford 

Design Code (without including it in any putative reason for refusal). 
 Said that by previously deferring the application, this had given the 

applicant the opportunity to revisit issues, but this had not happened. 
  
Members discussed: 

 That the previous grounds for deferral were still applicable as grounds to 
have refused the application without a deferral and conveyed their 
frustration that the applicant had failed to take the opportunity offered to 
revisit issues. 

 Concerns in respect of the 3-storey height of the block of flats, 
inappropriate layout and design; all flaws remained. 

 Concerns that for the proposed triple tandem parking arrangements that 
would create an urban aesthetic for the development at the entrance to 
the village. 

 Concerns that the development was out of context with the village. 
 Concerns on the impact on neighbours and on overbearing impacts. 
 Concerns that despite the amount of work into revisions requested from 

the case officer, the applicant failed to perform some last actions to make 
the details of the scheme acceptable. 

  
Councillor Emanuel proposed that the Council’s response should be to not 
support the proposal, and that robust and defensible reasons for not supporting 
the application should be agreed to inform any defence of the appeal in 
accordance with the members’ discussion/debate. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Pavitt. 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Council’s response should be to not support the 
proposal, and that robust and defensible reasons for not supporting the 
application should be agreed to inform any defence of the appeal. 
  
The putative reason for refusal to be as follows: 

  
The proposed development, by reason of its appearance, scale and 
layout, would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area 
on a visually sensitive location at the entrance to the village. The layout 
would create a conflict between the public open space and the 
sustainable urban drainage systems associated with flood risk mitigation. 
Triple tandem parking arrangements and the size of the block of flats 
along with its proximity to existing residential properties, would harm the 
visual amenity of the area. The development will not function well and add 
to the overall quality of the area over its lifetime, will not be visually 
attractive as a result of good layout and will not be sympathetic to the 
local character, including the surrounding built environment and 
landscape setting. Therefore, the proposal would fail to comply with 
policies S7, GEN2(a)-(b) and GEN6 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 
(2005), and paragraphs 135(a)-(c) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

  
  

PC149   UTT/23/2187/DFO - LAND NORTH OF STANSTEAD AIRPORT  
 
The Strategic Applications Team Leader presented a planning application for 
reserved planning matters following outline planning permission being granted 
for “the  demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of 61.86Ha to 
provide 195,100sqm commercial / employment development predominantly 
within Class B8 with Classes E(g), B2 and supporting food retail/ 
food/beverage/nursery uses within Classes E (a), E(b) and E(f) and associated 
access/highway works, substation, strategic landscaping and cycle route  and 
other associated works with matters of layout, scale, appearance and other 
landscaping reserved”.  Outline planning permission was granted in August 2023 
subject to a schedule of conditions and a Section 106 Agreement.  
  
She recommended that the application be approved, subject to those items set 
out in section 18 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Explained the BREEAM ratings. 
 Clarified employment considerations that had been considered as part of 

the Outline application. 
 Discussed the possibility of conditioning roof loading as there was a need 

for roofs to be of sufficient strength. 
  
Members discussed: 

 The need to condition that roofs be of sufficient strength prior to 
development. 

  



 

 
 

Councillor Emanuel proposed approval of the application together with a new 
condition to ensure that roofs were of sufficient strength. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development together with the new condition detailed 
above. 

  
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 11.15 am to 11.25 am. 
  
  

PC150   UTT/23/2964/OP - HIGHWOOD FARM, STORTFORD ROAD, GREAT 
DUNMOW  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an outline planning application with all 
matters reserved except for access for a residential development comprising 14 
self-build dwellings together with access and road improvements to Buttleys 
Lane. 
  
She recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said that there was potential for 14 different self-build properties but that 
any design guide would be picked up at Reserved Matters stage. 
  

Members discussed: 
 Concerns re the roadway and traffic flow. 
 The proposed development enclosing Highwood Farmhouse. 
 The significance of “negligible effects”. 
 The agrarian setting and significance of heritage impact. 
 Concerns expressed by the Town Council. 

  
Councillor Emanuel proposed refusal of the application on heritage grounds re 
the significance of Highwood Farmhouse.  
  
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Church. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to 
refuse permission for the development due to the significance of 
Highwood Farmhouse. 

  
Councillor P Lavelle (Great Dunmow TC) spoke against the application.  
  
 Councillor Haynes recused himself from the next item at 11.50 am. 
  
  

PC151   UTT/23/1718/FUL - OLD HOUSE BARN, PARSONAGE ROAD, TAKELEY  
 



 

 
 

The Senior Planning Officer presented a planning application for the erection of 
two new agricultural buildings and a lean-to extension to an existing agricultural 
building. 
  
He recommended that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
There were no questions from Members. 
  
Councillor Emanuel proposed approval of the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sutton. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 

  
  
Councillor Haynes returned to the meeting at 11.55 am. 
  
  

PC152   UTT/23/0654/FUL - GOLF WORLD STANSTED LTD, HALL ROAD, ELSENHAM  
 
This item had been withdrawn from the Agenda.  
  
 
  

PC153   UTT/23/3147/FUL - LAND BEHIND THE OLD CEMENT WORKS, THAXTED 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a s73 application to vary condition 2 
(approved plans) of UTT/20/0864/FUL (Erection of 35 Dwellinghouses (Revised 
scheme to that approved under UTT/16/1444/OP and UTT/17/3038/DFO) in 
order for revised plans to be considered and removal of condition 8 (roof details). 
He said that the variation of these conditions enabled the change in ground 
levels to Plot 19 in order to construct the dwelling at a level that was consistent 
with the rest of the site. 
  
He recommended that the application be approved subject to those items set out 
in section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Explained the position in respect of the part glazed and side windows. 
 Said that it could be conditioned that the proposed window retains the 

obscure glazing to protect the amenity of 10 Tiptofts Lane. 
  

Members discussed: 
 The improved design. 
 The need to condition glazing requirements to protect the amenity of 10 

Tiptofts Lane. 
  



 

 
 

Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be approved together with the 
condition re 10 Tiptofts Lane. This was seconded by Councillor Pavitt. 
  
The proposed additional condition to be included: 
  
Excluding the fanlight section, the first floor/ rear elevation window serving 
bedroom 3 and as demonstrated on approved drawing BRD/22/029/101-D shall 
be fixed shut and fitted with obscure glazing with glass of obscuration level 4 or 5 
of the range of glass manufactured by Pilkington plc at the date of this 
permission or of an equivalent standard.  
  
The development will be implemented in accordance with these details and shall 
not be changed without prior written approval from the Local Planning Authority. 
             
REASON: To avoid overlooking of the adjacent property (10 Tiptofts Lane) in the 
interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policies GEN2 and the NPPF. 
   

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director be authorised to grant permission 
for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of the 
report and the additional condition re 10 Tiptofts Lane.  

  
  

PC154   UTT/23/3189/HHF - TOWER HOUSE, ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a planning application seeking a three-
bay cart lodge to be positioned towards the rear of the existing site. 
  
He recommended that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to refuse 
permission for the development as detailed in section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Confirmed that the application was in effect for a garage. 
  
Members discussed: 

 Height and location concerns. 
 That the height of the garage next door was much higher than that 

proposed and that this was considered acceptable. 
  
Councillor Pavitt proposed approval of the application, on the basis that the 
proposed height was acceptable, together with conditions for a time limit and for 
materials being put in place.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Church. 
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission as outlined in the motion above. 

  
There was an adjournment from12.20 pm to 12.30 pm because of an IT issue 
that was satisfactorily resolved. 
  
 



 

 
 

  
PC155   UTT/23/2867/HHF - ALDBORO HOUSE, PARK STREET, THAXTED  

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for alterations to existing 
side extension to form an open plan kitchen/breakfast room with two rooflights, a 
vaulted ceiling and replacement windows. To extend existing garage by one bay, 
convert two bays to an Annexe and add a pair of gates on the site boundary. 
  
He recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions set out 
in section 16 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said that questions re sewage were private matters. 
 Said that the Folly was listed. 
 Were unable to clarify whether the response from the Conservation 

Officer referred to matters within Agenda Item 13 as well as Item 14. 
  
Members discussed: 

 Concerns about the gates and sewage arrangements. 
 The general lack of clarity. 

  
The Chair proposed that the item be deferred in order to provide greater clarity 
for the application. This was seconded by Councillor Emanuel.  
  

RESOLVED that the item be deferred in order to provide greater clarity. 
  

 A statement was read out from M Tayler objecting to the application. The 
meeting had adjourned from 12.38 pm – 12.45 pm whilst the statement was 
emailed through, as the speaker had been unable to attend the meeting in 
person. 
  
  

PC156   UTT/23/2868/LB - ALDBORO HOUSE, PARK STREET, THAXTED  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement made an opening 
statement that this application which had been called in by Councillor Foley 
should not have been accepted onto the agenda but clearly had to be debated. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for alterations to existing 
side extension to form an open plan kitchen/breakfast room with two rooflights, a 
vaulted ceiling and replacement windows. 
  
He recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions set out 
in section 16 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

 Said that Place Services had supported the application but required two 
conditions to be put in place. 

 Explained the positioning of the two proposed rooflights. 
  
Members discussed: 



 

 
 

 Concerns about having two rooflights rather than one. 
 That having two rooflights was aesthetically balanced. 
 The proposed new sash window being a benefit. 
 That heritage concerns had been satisfied. 

  
Councillor Church proposed that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised 
to grant permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
16 of the report. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Sutton.  
  

RESOLVED that the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
16 of the report. 
  

  
  The meeting ended at 1.05 pm. 

  
 
  


